
Becker Youth Basketball Association 
November 14th, 2008 
Fat Jax’s in Becker, MN 
 
Members present: Donna, Laura, and Shelly 
Guests: Steve McKee, Robyn Dingmann, Mike Hultgren 
 
Pictures: 
We heard from Instant Replay, The Camera Shop, and Dixie Suski, and John Linhoff 
from Minneapolis regarding taking team pictures for Travel league. 
Instant Replay has stated that they would hand out notices and envelopes 1 week prior to 
pictures. They would then take pictures before/ during practices verses having picture 
night for the whole organization. The final pictures would be handed back out one after 
the pictures had been taken. Steve stated that he was willing to give back 10% to BYBA 
and each coach would receive a free team picture. 
The Camera Shop, Dixie Suski, and John Linhoff sent packages for us to review. 
We stated that we would notify each representative within the week regarding the picture 
project. 
 
12/17/2008 
We have decided to ask Instant Replay to take our team pictures. We are going to ask 
Dixie Suski to take action photos at our tournaments.  
 
Action: Notify all bidders of our decision. (Owner: Donna, ASAP) 
 
 
Back Court Club:  
No report at this time. 
 
Travel League Tournaments: 
Mike Hultgren introduced Robyn Dingmann. She has volunteered to help organized the 
volunteers for the tournaments and set up a schedule. She will also notify people and 
coaches of the volunteer times. 
 
***January tournament*** 
Saturday 17th of January is the boy’s grades 4th thru 5th tournament. We need to start 
shifts at 6 am and then the last shift is over at 8 pm. So the shifts would either be from 6 
am to 1:30 pm or 1 pm to 8 pm. Sunday January 18th is the girl’s tournament and it 
should run from 7 am to 4:30 pm. We need to have volunteers to keep the brackets 
updated, score boards, score keeper, concession stands, money table, and roamer, set up 
concessions and then tear down the concessions, set out orange ice water buckets, clean 
up crew for the field house, etc. We would like to see that all parents who volunteer 
receive their checks back when they are done with their shift. Both Mike and Robyn have 
stated that they would be around to set up on Saturday morning. All board members 
present have stated that they would be at the tournament both Saturday and Sunday. 



If we use all the parent volunteers that we have and still need people to run score clocks 
and books, we need to contact Regan Anderson and Paul Lindsey for varsity team 
members to fill in those openings. We would then donate $5 toward the varsity program 
for each game a varsity member keeps score or runs the clock. 
Action: Find someone who has access to enlarge the brackets. (Owner: Mike H. ASAP) 
Action: Do we have all the referees lined up for the January tournament? (Owner: Sandy, 
ASAP) 
Action: Email all coaches to make sure that all emails were correct for coaches and team 
managers. (Owner: Laura, ASAP) 
We do remember to turn on the ice machine Friday night so that there is ice ready for the 
tournament.  
Mike had a running total of all the teams entered in the tournaments. Both boy’s and 
girl’s 4th grade tournaments are full. The 5th grade boy’s tournament is also full. He has 
stated the need for 1 or 3 “C” teams for the girl’s tournament. The 6th grade girl’s 
tournament is full. The 6th grade boy’s would like at least 6 “C” teams or 3 “B” teams. 
The 7th grade girl’s could use couple of “A” teams and 1 more “B” team. The 7th grade 
boy’s could use a few more “B” or “C” teams. The girl’s 8th grade could use 1 more “B” 
team. The boy’s 8th grade has 7 total teams. Mike was going to work on this section. He 
shows that the total income from just the team part is $13,650.00 for 2009. Mike and 
Laura were going to work together to fill some of those slots for the tournament. 
Trophies and medals were also discussed. For the 4th and 5th grade tournaments, everyone 
who participates should be awarded a medal. In an eight team tournament, 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 
consolation champ trophies should be awarded and everyone else should be awarded 
medals. In a six team tournament, 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place trophies should be awarded while 
4th, 5th, and 6th place should be awarded medals. We are having three eight team 
tournaments in 4th grade girls, 4th grade boys, and 5th grade “B” boys. We would need 10 
medals per each team with around 5 extra. For the January tournament, we would need 2 
sets of trophies consisting of 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and consolation champ and then one set of 1st, 
2nd, and 3rd place trophies. The trophies in the past have just stated Becker Tournament 
and the Year. We would like to spend less than $3,300 for trophies. We are looking at 
around 180 medals and then trophies. 
  
Action: Find trophies and medals for the tournaments. (Owner: Donna, ASAP)  
Action: Print off copy of score sheet one per game. (Owner: Laura, ASAP) 
 
Youth Night: 
The nights set aside for youth are as follows: February 13th for boys and February 24th for 
girls. 
We are looking at finding another vendor for the mini basketballs that we give out to the 
youth during Youth night. 
 
Becker Youth Sports Association: 
Action: Ask BYSA to sponsor the youth night handouts. (Owner: Michael, January 
meeting for BYSA) 
 
Financial Detail based off of the May statement: 



We spent $212.00 on t-shirts to hand out during the varsity games.  
The team budgets for individual teams are going well. Some of the teams are all done 
with their monetary requests.  
 
MAIN BYBA CHECKBOOK: 

Date Check # Payable to $Amount Memo Balance 

  
BEGINNING 
BALANCE   $13,763.46 

7/10/2008 2025 MYAS $80.00 Flyer $13,683.46 
7/10/2008 2026 MYAS $80.00 Flyer $13,603.46 
7/10/2008 2027 MYAS $80.00 Flyer $13,523.46 
7/10/2008 2028 MYAS $80.00 Flyer $13,443.46 
7/15/2008 Deposit Marx 2007 reg fees $80.00  $13,523.46 

7/23/2008 2029 Becker Schools $3,508.25 
FH Jan. 
Tournament $10,015.21 

7/23/2008 2030 Becker Comm. Ed $25.00 App FH GFFL $9,990.21 

8/7/2008 2031 All Star Embroidery $157.88 
Board member 
shirts $9,832.33 

8/18/2008 2032 Becker Comm. Ed $1,890.00 Nina's 2007 salary $7,942.33 
8/20/2008 2033 All Star Trophy $168.00 Boys Sr. Night $7,774.33 
9/16/2008 2034 Scheel's $42.76 Scorebooks, GFFL $7,731.57 

9/16/2008 2035 Cub Foods $6.60 
staples, pens, 
signup $7,724.97 

9/16/2008 2036 Cash $100.00 registration change $7,624.97 

10/1/2008 2037 Michael Kramer $146.08 
printing GFFL, 
signup $7,478.89 

10/1/2008 2038 John Nohner $244.53 GFFL basketballs $7,234.36 
10/1/2008 2039 Jeff Benson $99.00 Website host $7,135.36 
10/4/2008 Deposit Cash $100.00 change registration $7,235.36 
10/4/2008 Deposit GFFL $942.98 player registration $8,178.34 
10/3/2008 2040 Nathan Nohner $90.00 ref GFFL $8,088.34 

10/11/2008 2041 Damian Reinke $150.00 ref GFFL $7,938.33 
10/11/2008 2042 Whitney Paulson $120.00 ref GFFL $7,818.34 
10/11/2008 2043 Andrew Reid $100.00 ref GFFL $7,718.34 
10/14/2008 2044 Cheryl Hultgren $20.00 Kate Hook clocks $7,698.34 
10/14/2008 2045 Adam Girtz $20.00 ref GFFL $7,678.34 
10/19/2008 2046 Brett Hultgren $70.00 clocks GFFL $7,608.34 
10/14/2008 2047 Sam Hultgren $60.00 clocks GFFL $7,548.34 
10/19/2008 2048 MN BB Association $170.00 7th Boys - Dan $7,378.34 
10/19/2008 2049 SRR Backcourt Club $150.00 7th Boys - Dan $7,228.34 
10/19/2008 2050 RRTOC $190.00 7th Boys - Dan $7,038.34 
10/19/2008 2051 Monticello Comm Ed $175.00 7th Boys - Dan $6,863.34 
10/21/2008 2052 Becker Comm. Ed $25.00 Waconia hold FH $6,838.34 
10/21/2008 2053 Breakdown $185.00 5th girls - Lisa $6,653.34 
10/21/2008 2054 Breakdown $185.00 5th girls - Lisa $6,468.34 
10/21/2008 2055 Scott Tschimperle $85.00 5th girls - Lisa $6,383.34 
10/21/2008 2056 PYBA $175.00 5th girls - Lisa $6,208.34 

10/21/2008 2057 Lisa Raygor $80.00 
5th 2 teams 
Waconia $6,128.34 

10/21/2008 2058 BBC $190.00 8th boys - Mike $5,938.34 
10/21/2008 2059 HLWW Youth BB $125.00 8th boys - Mike $5,813.34 



10/21/2008 2060 SRR Backcourt Club $150.00 8th boys - Mike $5,663.34 
10/21/2008 2061 Michael Kramer $256.59 reimburse Scheels $5,406.75 

10/21/2008 2062 Michael Kramer $77.91 
reimburse 
Dunhams $5,328.84 

10/21/2008 2063 Breakdown $185.00 5th girls - Stacey $5,143.84 
10/21/2008 2064 MN BB Association $170.00 5th girls - Stacey $4,973.84 
10/21/2008 2065 PYBA $175.00 5th girls - Stacey $4,798.84 
10/21/2008 2066 Brady Reinke $20.00 clocks GFFL $4,778.84 
10/21/2008 2067 Waconia League $40.00 6th boys - Randy $4,738.84 
10/24/2008  Deposit $840.00 GFFL registrations $5,578.84 
10/24/2008  Deposit $555.00 GFFL registrations $6,133.84 
10/24/2008  Deposit $648.00 sale old uniforms $6,781.84 
10/25/2008 2068 SCAYBA $200.00 5th girls - Lisa $6,581.84 
10/30/2008 2069 SRR Backcourt Club $150.00 6th boys - Chris $6,431.84 
10/30/2008 2070 Breakdown $185.00 6th boys - Chris $6,246.84 
10/30/2008 2071 MN BB Association $170.00 6th boys - Chris $6,076.84 
10/30/2008 2072 SCAYBA $200.00 6th boys - Chris $5,876.84 
11/1/2008 2073 AGBA $155.00 4th girls - Jeff $5,721.84 
11/3/2008 2074 Paul Bunyan $165.00 4th girls - Jeff $5,556.84 
11/3/2008 2075 MBA $170.00 6th girls - Lisa $5,386.84 
11/5/2008 2076 All Star Embroidery $447.50 GFFL t shirts $4,939.34 

11/3/2008  Deposit $7,525.00 
Becker tourney 
reg. $12,464.34 

11/5/2008 2077 Mississippi River BB $200.00 6th boys - Randy $12,264.34 
11/5/2008 2078 Mankato Basketball $190.00 7th Boys - Dan $12,074.34 
11/5/2008 2079 Becker Comm. Ed $313.75 HS/FH evals $11,760.59 
11/5/2008 2080 Becker Comm. Ed $1,010.62 GFFL 3 Saturdays $10,749.97 
11/6/2008 2081 Pierz Boys BB $270.00 3 4th boys teams $10,479.97 
11/6/2008 2082 Princeton Youth BB $450.00 3 4th boys teams $10,029.97 
11/9/2008 2083 Michael Kramer $83.62 GFFL medals $9,946.35 
11/6/2008 2084 Monticello Comm Ed $525.00 3 4th boys teams $9,421.35 
11/6/2008 2085 Breakdown $185.00 5th boys - Corey $9,236.35 

11/12/2008 2086 SCAYBA $200.00 5th boys - Corey $9,036.35 
11/12/2008 2087 STMA Boys BB $175.00 5th boys - Corey $8,861.35 
11/12/2008 2088 VOID   $8,861.35 
11/12/2008 2089 MN Sports Preview $185.00 6th boys - Al $8,676.35 
11/17/2008 2090 SCAYBA $200.00 6th girls - Ken $8,476.35 
11/17/2008 2091 MN BB Association $170.00 6th girls - Ken $8,306.35 
11/17/2008 2092 Falcon BB Assn. $150.00 6th girls - Ken $8,156.35 
11/17/2008 2093 Breakdown $185.00 6th girls - Ken $7,971.35 
11/17/2008 2094 Falcon BB Assn. $150.00 7th Boys - Dan $7,821.35 

11/17/2008 2095 Regan Anderson $67.43 
Info for coaches 
mtg $7,753.92 

11/17/2008 2096 Matt Paulson $20.00 clocks GFFL $7,733.92 
11/18/2008 2097 Breakdown $185.00 7th girls $7,548.92 
11/18/2008 2098 Breakdown $185.00 7th girls $7,363.92 
11/18/2008 2099 River City Shootout $165.00 7th girls $7,198.92 
11/18/2008 2100 St. Cloud Winter Shoot $180.00 6th girls - Lisa $7,018.92 
11/18/2008 2101 ARAGBA $195.00 6th girls - Lisa $6,823.92 
11/19/2008 2102 Josh Nohner $20.00 clocks GFFL $6,803.92 
11/19/2008 2103 PYBA $150.00 5th boys - Ron $6,653.92 



11/19/2008 2104 Huskies Shootout $145.00 5th boys - Ron $6,508.92 
11/19/2008 2105 Breakdown $185.00 5th boys - Ron $6,323.92 
11/19/2008 2106 River City Shootout $165.00 5th boys - Ron $6,158.92 
11/19/2008 2107 Isle Lady Huskies $100.00 3rd girls - Dave $6,058.92 
11/20/2008  Deposit $2,000.00 3/4th boys reg. $8,058.92 
11/20/2008  Deposit $1,880.00 6th boys reg $9,938.92 
11/24/2008  Deposit $860.00 3/4th girls reg $10,798.92 
11/24/2008  Deposit $2,650.00 5/6th girls reg $13,448.92 
11/24/2008  Deposit $3,040.00 7th/8th boys reg $16,488.92 

11/24/2008  Deposit $3,500.00 
Becker tourney 
reg. $19,988.92 

11/24/2008 2108 PYBA $150.00 4th girls - Jeff $19,838.92 
11/24/2008 2109 St. Cloud Winter Shoot $180.00 4th girls - Jeff $19,658.92 
11/24/2008 2110 All Star Embroidery $107.40 3rd girls t-shirts $19,551.52 
11/24/2008 2111 All Star Embroidery $628.00 coaches polos $18,923.52 
11/24/2008 2112 All Star Embroidery $3,550.00 uniform sets $15,373.52 
11/24/2008 2113 River City Classic $165.00 5th boys - Dennis $15,208.52 
11/24/2008 2114 Breakdown $185.00 5th boys - Dennis $15,023.52 
11/24/2008 2115 Pierz Boys BB $90.00 5th boys - Dennis $14,933.52 
11/24/2008  VOID check 2073 $155.00 4th girls - Jeff $15,088.52 
11/25/2008 2116 SCAYBA $200.00 6th boys - Al $14,888.52 
11/25/2008 2117 PYBA $150.00 6th boys - Al $14,738.52 
11/25/2008 2118 RRTOC $190.00 6th boys - Al $14,548.52 
11/29/2008 2119 Milaca Hoopsters $110.00 5th boys - Dennis $14,438.52 
12/1/2008 2120 Pierz Boys BB $100.00 8th boys - Mike $14,338.52 
12/1/2008  VOID check 2050 $190.00 7th Boys - Dan $14,528.52 
12/3/2008 2121 North Boys BB $135.00 3rd boys - Jeremy $14,393.52 

12/10/2008 2122 MSF Basketball $235.00 7th girls $14,158.52 
12/10/2008 2123 Elk River Invitational $190.00 7th girls $13,968.52 
12/10/2008 2124 MN BB Association $170.00 7th girls $13,798.52 

 
GIRLS VARSITY CHECKBOOK: 

Date Check# Payable to $ Amount  Memo Balance 

  
Beginning 
Balance    $1,288.35 

6/10/2008 1057 Power Basketball $50.00  Paul Lindsay $1,238.35 
6/11/2008  Deposit $2,500.00  BYSA Sports $3,738.35 
6/12/2008 1058 BYSA Boys Acct $1,000.00  boys share  $2,738.35 
7/17/2008 1059 Pacesetter $280.00  Sweet 16 Varsity $2,458.35 
7/24/2008 1060 Tom Althoff $236.00  Reimburse  dinner $2,222.35 
7/28/2008 1061 The Breakdown $425.00  Varsity tourney $1,797.35 
10/6/2008 1062 MN Sports Preview $850.00  Fall JV & Varsity $947.35 
11/5/2008 1063 Paul Lindsay $37.98  Uniform hangers $909.37 

11/17/2008  Deposit $2,000.00  
Breakdown-
scoreclocks $2,909.37 

11/17/2008 1064 
Mountain Stream 
Sport $94.95  Slip not base & pads $2,814.42 

11/17/2008 1065 Holiday Inn Duluth $200.00  Reservation hold $2,614.42 
12/1/2008  Deposit $631.20  Fall League/BYSA $3,245.62 
12/8/2008 1066 Jan Althoff $1,310.23  Reimburse $1,935.39 



concessions 
12/10/2008  Deposit $3,473.51  CL Lions/concessions $5,408.90 
12/10/2008 1067 Becker Schools $62.50  nachos/popcorn $5,346.40 

 
 
BOYS VARSITY CHECKBOOK: 

Date Check # Payable to $ Amount  Memo Balance 

  
BEGINNING 
BALANCE    $791.67 

6/12/2008  Deposit $1,000.00  BYSA Sports $1,791.67 
8/19/2008 1019 All Star Trophy $16.00  Senior 2008 $1,775.67 
8/26/2008 1020 Regan Anderson $860.79  Reimbursements $914.88 

11/17/2008 1021 Regan Anderson $229.95  Reimbursements $684.93 
       

 
 

 
Remaining Details: 
 
Waconia League: 
 We are all set for referees for Saturday, December 20th. Laura plans to be there to 
make sure that everything is set up and ready to go. We are also ready to go with score 
keepers and clocks. 
 
Junior Manager Program: 

Raquel Bartell runs the boys’ side of this program and Anell Seaslack and Deena 
Monk-Kobow runs the girls’ side of the program. 
 
Uniforms: 
 We have had positive responses back on the new uniforms. Laura has had to 
purchase 3 new uniforms for some boys due to incorrect sizing. 
 
Banner: 
 Laura has found a banner for $70.00 for one color and $85.00 for 2 colors. We 
would like it to say “Becker Youth Basketball” and have a bulldog and a basketball on it. 
Laura is looking at the sizing and will order it on 12/15/2008 so that it is here by the time 
of our tournament. 
 
Future Dates: 
 We are going to meet on Sunday, January 11th at 6:30 pm at Chico’s. This 
location may be changed due to availability. 


